

**2019-1793**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

WILLIAM C. HARDY, BERTIE ANN HARDY,  
DOROTHY SCHAEFFER, and EMMA TRIMBLE,  
for Themselves and as Representatives of a Class of Similarly Situated Persons,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:14CV388, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney*

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY  
PROPERTY OWNERS, PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR., CATO  
INSTITUTE, AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 218-4600  
ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Cato Institute*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II  
STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC  
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 296-4000  
(314) 296-4001 (fax)  
Thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

William C. Hardy, et al. v. United States

Case No. 2019-1793

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. In the 1890s, Georgia landowners granted the railroad a right-of-way easement .....	3
B. The railroad abandoned this right-of-way .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Georgia law defines these owners' property.....	5
II. The Court of Federal Claims faithfully applied Georgia law when it held the railroad was granted an easement in the 1890s.....	10
A. Georgia limits the railroad's interest to an easement.....	10
1. Under Georgia statute, the railroad obtained only an easement .....	10
2. Georgia common law limits the railroad's interest to an easement..	14
B. The text of the 1890s deeds granted the railroad only an easement.....	16
1. The right-of-way deeds by their explicit language granted only an easement.....	18
i. The term "right-of-way" means an easement.....	18
ii. Describing the right-of-way by reference to an existing railway means an easement was granted.....	19
iii. Nominal consideration indicates the owner granted an easement, not title to the fee estate .....	19

iv. Describing the right-of-way as “over,” “through,” or “across” the grantor’s land means an easement, not title to the fees estate, was granted .....	20
v. The grantor’s reservation of an interest indicates the grantor intended to only convey an easement .....	21
vi. Because the railroad drafted the pre-printed forms, any ambiguity is construed against the railroad.....	22
vii. When a conveyance to a railroad describes a “strip of land,” it grants only an easement .....	23
viii. A warranty clause does not mean the grantor intended to convey title to the fee estate.....	24
2. These original easements terminated when the railroad no longer operated across the strip of land .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	26
<i>Askew v. Spence</i> , 79 S.E.2d 531 (Ga. 1954) .....	18, 21, 23
<i>Atlanta, Birmingham &amp; Atlantic Railway v. Coffee County</i> , 110 S.E. 214 (Ga. 1921) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlanta v. Fulton County</i> , 82 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 1954) .....	27
<i>Atlanta v. Jones</i> , 69 S.E. 571 (Ga. 1910) .....	16
<i>Bale v. Todd</i> , 50 S.E. 990 (Ga. 1905) .....	25
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273, 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941) .....	12
<i>Byrd v. Goodman</i> , 25 S.E.2d 34 (Ga. 1943) .....	23, 28
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Descendants of Bulloch, Bussey &amp; Co. v. Fowler</i> , 475 S.E.2d 587 (Ga. 1996) .....	15
<i>Duggan v. Dennard</i> , 156 S.E. 315 (Ga. 1930) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Fambro v. Davis</i> , 348 S.E.2d 882 (Ga. 1986) .....	15
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	6
<i>Fulton County v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 757 S.E.2d 123 (Ga. 2014) .....	13
<i>Gaston v. Gainesville &amp; D.E.R. Co.</i> , 48 S.E. at 188 (Ga. 1904) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Giddens v. Barrentine</i> , 448 S.E.2d 441 (Ga. 1994) .....	28
<i>Great Northern Railway v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942) .....	20
<i>Harvest Queen Mill &amp; Elevator Co. v. Sanders</i> , 370 P.2d 419 (Kan. 1962) .....	12
<i>Hertz Equipment Rental Corp. v. Evans</i> , 397 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. 1990) .....	22
<i>Heyert v. Orange &amp; Rockland Utils., Inc.</i> , 218 N.E.2d 263 (N.Y. 1966) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Western Vermont Railroad</i> , 32 Vt. 68 (1859) .....	18
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 928 S.W.2d 822 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996) .....	12
<i>Illig v. United States</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Crutchfield</i> , 191 S.E. 468 (Ga. 1937) .....	18, 28
<i>Jackson v. Rogers</i> , 54 S.E.2d 132 (Ga. 1949) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jackson v. Sorrells</i> ,	
92 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. 1956) .....	16, 19, 23
<i>Johnson v. Arnold</i> ,	
18 S.E. 370 (Ga. 1893) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Van Bochove</i> ,	
61 N.W. 342 (Mich. 1894) .....	24
<i>Knick v. Scott Township</i> ,	
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	6
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> ,	
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> ,	
440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	5
<i>Leverett v. Middle Georgia &amp; A. Ry.</i> ,	
24 S.E. 154 (Ga. 1895) .....	10
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad v. Maxey</i> ,	
77 S.E. 801 (Ga. 1913) .....	18
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> ,	
572 U.S.93 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich. Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.</i> ,	
699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005) .....	12
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> ,	
158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> ,	
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Neider v. Shaw</i> ,	
65 P.3d 525 (Idaho 2003) .....	12
<i>Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding &amp; Storage</i> ,	
71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895) .....	14
<i>Penn Cent. Corp. v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.</i> ,	
955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	15

<i>Pollnow v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979) .....	12
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Pitchford</i> , 184 S.E. 623 (Ga. 1936) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross, Inc. v. Legler</i> , 199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	6
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	6
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	7, 26
<i>Trevarton v. South Dakota</i> , 817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	6

## STATUTES AND RULE

Ga. Code §13-2-2(5) .....	22
Ga. Code §15-2-9 .....	26
Ga. Code §1689 (1880) .....	10, 11
Ga. Code §5233 (1910) .....	11
Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 46.....	26
National Trails System Act of 1968, as amended in 1983, 16 U.S.C. §1241 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, <i>Restatement of Property</i> (1944) .....	25
Simeon E. Baldwin, <i>American Railroad Law</i> (1904) .....	10, 13
Jon Bruce and James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> (1995) .....	1, 25
Byron & William Elliott, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Railroads</i> (2nd ed. 1907) .....	10
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads &amp; American Law</i> (2001).....	1
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3rd ed. 2008) .....	1
Bryan A. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016) .....	8
Daniel Hinkel, ed., <i>Pindar's Georgia Real Estate Law and Procedure</i> (7th ed. 2012) .....	16, 23
Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Easements</i> (1898).....	18
Isaac F. Redfield, <i>Treatise on the Law of Railways</i> (1869) .....	18
